



# CARDOZO

Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law

LARC @ Cardozo Law

---

Amicus Briefs

Faculty Scholarship

---

6-18-2015

## Brief for Plaintiff-Appellant Guy Zappulla

Betsy Ginsberg

Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law, [betsy.ginsberg@yu.edu](mailto:betsy.ginsberg@yu.edu)

Follow this and additional works at: <https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs>



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Ginsberg, Betsy, "Brief for Plaintiff-Appellant Guy Zappulla" (2015). *Amicus Briefs*. 20.  
<https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs/20>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

**LEGAL ARGUMENT**

I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Mr. Zappulla’s Claims Because Second Circuit and Supreme Court Precedent Establish That the PLRA Does Not Require a DOCCS Prisoner to Name Future Defendants in a Grievance ..... 9

II. Defendants’ Failure to Alert the District Court to *Espinal* and *Jones* Constitutes a Violation of New York’s Rules of Professional Conduct, a Lack of Fairness to a Pro Se Litigant, and an Unnecessary Waste of Court Resources..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amador v. Andrews</i> , 655 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Brownell v. Krom</i> , 446 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Emilio v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 508 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Espinal v. Goord</i> , 558 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Gunn</i> , No. 06-CV-6248-CJS, 2009 WL 1809932, (W.D.N.Y. June 24, 2009).....	14
<i>In re 60 E. 80th St. Equities, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Large v. Hilton</i> , No. CV-11-01127 (PHX) (GMS), 2013 WL 694662, (D. Ariz. Feb. 26, 2013).....	14
<i>Macey v. Carolina Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 674 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Oliveri v. Thompson</i> , 803 F.2d 1265 (2d Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Singh v. Lynch</i> , 460 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Skyers v. United States</i> , No. 12 CIV. 3432, 2013 WL 3340292, (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2013).....	12
<i>Stewart v. Fischer</i> , No. 11 CIV. 2184 HB, 2013 WL 5637715, (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2013).....	14
<i>Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. Compania Anonima Venezolana de Navegacion</i> , 93 F.3d 675 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Williams v. King</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	13
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	9

**Statutes** **Page(s)**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1927 .....9, 14, 15

42 U.S.C § 1983 .....2

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....2, 3

N.Y.C.R.R., Title 7, § 701.5 .....10

**Rules** **Page(s)**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) .....11

N.Y. R. Prof. Conduct 1.0(k) .....13

N.Y. R. Prof. Conduct 3.3(a)(2).....2, 9, 12
